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September 7, 2011
E-Mail
TO:


FROM:  
Robert J. Freeman, Executive Director 
The staff of the Committee on Open Government is authorized to issue advisory opinions.  The ensuing staff advisory opinion is based solely upon the facts presented in your correspondence, unless otherwise indicated.

Dear:


We have received your request for an advisory opinion concerning the status of the Hornell Partners for Growth (HPA), which is the business improvement district (BID) in Hornell, under  the Freedom of Information Law. In short, in our view, a BID is not an “agency” subject to the provisions of that statute.

In this regard, we offer the following comments.


The Freedom of Information Law is applicable to records of an “agency”, a term defined in §86(3) of that statute to mean:

“any state or municipal department, board, bureau, division, commission, committee, public authority, public corporation, council, office or other governmental entity performing a governmental or proprietary function for the state or any one or more municipalities thereof, except the judiciary or the state legislature.”

Based on the foregoing, the Freedom of Information Law generally applies to entities of state and local government in New York.


As you are aware, the statutes concerning the creation and functions of BID’s are found in Article 19-A of the General Municipal Law, sections 980 and 980-a through 980-q.  Section 980-m deals directly with district management associations, the governing bodies of BID’s, and specifies in subdivision (a) that they are not-for-profit corporations, and subdivision (b) indicates that the board of directors “shall be composed of representatives of owners and tenants within the district, provided, however, that not less than a majority of its members shall represent owners..” That provision also states in part that:

“The board shall include, in addition, three members, one member appointed by each of the following: the chief executive officer of the municipality, the chief financial officer of the municipality and the legislative body. The additional three members (four in a city of one million or more) shall serve as the incorporators of the association pursuant to the not-for-profit corporation law.”

A review of the HPG website indicates that its board of directors consists of fifteen members, three of whom are government officials. As such, neither the City of Hornell nor any other governmental entity has substantial control over HPG.

Although some members of the boards of directors of district management associations are designated by government, all such associations are not-for-profit corporations. That being so, we do not believe that BID’s are agencies subject to the Freedom of Information Law or public bodies subject to the Open Meetings Law; rather they are geographical areas in which business districts are located within municipalities.

To learn more of the matter, we contacted HPG, and its executive director confirmed our belief and wrote that:

“While the Hornell BID works in cooperation with the City of Hornell as other local not-for-profit organization do, HPG does not contract for services or pay for services rendered by the City of Hornell, nor do we pay for improvements on city property. Hornell Partners for Growth (HPG) is an independent entity representing the local private business sector.”

In sum, for the reasons expressed above, we do not believe that a BID or a district management association constitutes an agency required to comply with the Freedom of Information Law. 


We hope that the foregoing serves to clarify your understanding and that we have been of assistance.
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